# OP \$40.00 4662557

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM511425

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TGT, Inc.		02/06/2019	Corporation: WYOMING

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lakeshirts, Inc.
Street Address:	750 Randolph Road
City:	Detroit Lakes
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	56501
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4662557	TGT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6122967788

Email: dniles@nilolaw.com
Correspondent Name: Donald W. Niles
Address Line 1: 121 Colfax Ave. SW

Address Line 4: Wadena, MINNESOTA 56482

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald W. Niles
SIGNATURE:	/Donald W. Niles/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2019

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2019-2-6 TGT TM assignment#page1.tif source=2019-2-6 TGT TM assignment#page2.tif source=2019-2-6 TGT TM assignment#page3.tif source=2019-2-6 TGT TM assignment#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006572 FRAME: 0451

900486859

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is made as of February 6, 2019 by TGT, Inc., a Wyoming corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of Lakeshirts, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Assignee").

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under United States Trademark Registration Number 4662557 for the mark TGT for goods in International Classes 009, 016 and 026, including any common law trademark rights therefor (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 6, 2019 (the "APA"), under which Assignor assigned to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the Mark, for the United States and for all foreign countries now or hereafter in effect and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made, together with all income. royalties or payments due or payable as of the effective date of this Assignment or thereafter, including all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives Assignor and Assignee had not entered into the APA.

The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Assignment is entered into pursuant to the APA, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Mark. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the APA shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the APA and the terms hereof, the terms of the APA shall govern.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy

TRADEMARK REEL: 006572 FRAME: 0452 of this Assignment delivered by electronic means shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Wyoming (without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof).

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006572 FRAME: 0453

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	Assignor and Assign	ee have each duly	executed this
Assignment as of the date first writt	ten above.		

TGT, Inc.

By:
***************************************
Name: TUNOTHY TASKER
Its: PRESIDENT
Date: 12019
•
Lakeshirts, Inc.
By:
WY and a
Name:
Its:
Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have each duly executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

**RECORDED: 02/25/2019** 

TGT, Inc.
Ву:
Name:
Its:
Date:
Lakeshirts, Inc.
By: Avid Dofut
Name: Michael D Hutchinson
Its: <u>C</u> + O
Date: 3/6/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006572 FRAME: 0455